DocuSign Envelope ID: 4BCE1196-9562-46F8-8F42-EBE0653CECEC

ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA
AGREEMENT NO. 22-DES-ITBLW-564
AMENDMENT NUMBER 3

This Amendment Number 3 (“Amendment”) is made on the date of execution by the County and

amends Agreement Number 22-DES-ITBLW-564 (“Main Agreement”) dated December 30, 2021 between

ZWE Logistics, LLC dba Compost Crew (“Contractor”) and the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia
(“County”).

The County and the Contractor agree to amend the Main Agreement as follows:

1. PURSUANT TO CLAUSE 4, CONTRACT TERM, THE AGREEMENT IS HEREBY RENEWED FOR THE
PERIOD OF JANUARY 3, 2024 TO JANUARY 2, 2025.

2. PURSUANT TO CONTRACT CLAUSE 6. CONTRACT PRICE ADJUSTMENTS, THE CONTRACT

AMOUNT IS HEREBY INCREASED BY 3.7%, FOR THE 12 MONTH PERIOD ENDING JANUARY 2,
2025.

3. REPLACE PRICING ON THE BID FORM TO READ THE FOLLOWING (ATTACHED)

All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement, as amended shall remain in effect.

WITNESS THESE SIGNATURES:

THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON ZWE LOGISTICS, LLC DBA COMPOST CREW
COUNTY, VIRGINIA
DocuSigned by: DocuSigned by:

AUTHORIZED AUTHORIZED
SIGNATURE: _{____ ;‘:#M&? SIGNATURE: "’UMMMM Parry

MeTloni Hurley Michael Benjamin Parry
NAME: NAME:

Assistant Purchasing Agent President
TITLE: TITLE:

12/5/2023
DATE; 12/5/2023 pate: 2/
1

Agreement 22-DES-ITBLW-564
Amendment No. 3



DocuSign Envelope ID: 4BCE1196-9562-46F8-8F42-EBE0653CECEC

PRICING
3.

Size (in Gallons) Price Location

13-gallon bin rental $3.95 once per month Arlington County Fire Station #9, with
a minimum of 1 collection per week.

23-gallon bags $23.69 once per month Arlington County Fire Station #9, with
a minimum of 1 collection per week as
part of the indoor collection.

64-gallon bin $56.26 once per week Arlington County Fire Station #9, with
a minimum of 1 collection per week as
part of the outdoor collection.

Pricing

Arlington County seeks pricing to service 7 cubic yards of SSO per week from the Arlington County
Detention Center, with a minimum of 2 collections per week. Pricing must include the cost of collection,
collection receptacles all collection receptacle maintenance, and composting of the collected materials.

August 2023 New Price
Ending 1/2/2024 | CPI-U Increase beginning
3.7% 1/3/2024

$10.60 $296.98 for 7 cubic yards of SSO per week from
the Arlington County Detention Center,
with a minimum of 2 collections per
$286.38 week

$0.14 $3.95 for a 13-gallon bin rental per month from
the Arlington County Fire Station #9,
with a minimum of 1 collection per
$3.81 week.

$0.85 $23.69 for 23-gallon bags per month from the
Arlington County Fire Station #9, with a
minimum of 1 collection per week as
$22.84 part of the indoor collection.

$2.01 $56.26 for a 64-gallon container per week from
the Arlington County Fire Station #9, with
a minimum of 1 collection per week as
$54.25 part of the outdoor collection.

For informational purposes, please include additional pricing to service each of the below-size
containers once per week:
2

Agreement 19-071-1-RFP-LW
Amendment No. 16



DocuSign Envelope ID: 4BCE1196-9562-46F8-8F42-EBE0653CECEC

Size (in Gallons) Price
5 $7.39
13 $8.31
32 $46.86
96 $53.10

Pricing must include the cost of collection, collection receptacles all collection receptacle maintenance,
and composting of the collected materials.

3
Agreement 19-071-1-RFP-LW
Amendment No. 16



